
Chancellor’s Ad Hoc Committee
To Recommend Action on Fee Increases

Board of Regents Meeting

December 4-5, 2025
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Topics for Today

1. Recap of September Board Presentation
2. Chancellor’s ad hoc Committee Overview
3. Summary of Recommendation

• Updated Fee Comparisons to Peers
• Fee Increase Revenue Projection
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AB 568 Non-Recurring Funding

State 
Appropriation

65%

Student Fees
35%

The Revenue Sources in Legislatively 
Approved (state-supported)
Instructional (Formula) Operating 
Budgets include only State 
Appropriation and Student Fees

AB 568, Sec. 13.5.2 “The Legislature hereby urges the Nevada System of Higher 
Education, during the 2025-2027 biennium, to seek additional sources of revenue 
to  ensure that the System is able to pay its operational and instructional expenses in 
future biennia.”

Source: AB 568:https://www.leg.state.nv.us/App/NELIS/REL/83rd2025/Bill/12893/Text

AB568 provided one-time funding 
of $57.5 million ($28.75 million 
annually) to support operating 
expenses for FY26 and FY27 

Total ongoing shortfalls from 
FY24/FY25 salary adjustments 
is $46.5 million

State 
Supported 
Operating 
Budgets

(BOARD OF REGENTS 12/04/25 & 12/05/25) Ref. BOR-23b, Page 3 of 21



NSHE Funding Sources: 
State Accounts vs. Non-State Accounts

State Budget Accounts
(Legislatively Authorized)

• General Fund Appropriation
• Student Registration Fees
• Student Nonresident Tuition

Non-State Accounts
• Student Registration Fees

• Capital Improvement
• General Improvement
• Access
• Student Government
• Activities & Programs

• Other Student Fees
• Student Housing and Dining
• Athletics Ticket Sales and Other
• Grants and Sponsored Programs
• Gifts and Endowment
• Investment Income FY24 Actual Revenue

State
Supported
Accounts

45%
Non-State
Accounts

55%
Student Fees
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Non-State (Other) Revenue Sources
Other sources of revenue that are managed outside the state-supported 
operating budget generally have spending restrictions and/or support staff and 
other operating expenses that are not supported with state appropriations. 
These activities are similarly absorbing 100% of the cost of the FY24/FY25 
salary adjustments and FY26/FY27 benefit cost increases with no state support. 

• Grants and Contracts Revenue
• Sales & Services (Self-Supported) of Auxiliary Activities (Housing/Dining, Parking, etc.)
• Sales & Services (Self-Supported) of Educational Activities (Clinical Activities, Ticket Sales, Events, etc.)
• Gifts and Endowment Income
• Unrestricted Investment Income
• Unrestricted Royalties (water and mineral rights)
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SHEF FY24 Total Revenue Benchmark

Source: FY24 State Higher Education Finance (SHEF) Report

The salary adjustments authorized 
by the 82nd Legislature and 
approved by the Board of Regents 
have helped close the gap toward 
the US average state funding, but 
total funding still lags the national 
average, more significantly in net 
tuition than state appropriation.

NV US Average % Avg Difference
Appropriation $     11,198 $     11,683 95.8% $           485 
Net Tuition $        3,036 $        7,510 40.4% $        4,474 
Total $     14,234 $     19,193 74.2% $        4,959 

Note: SHEF net tuition reflects offset for all 
state aid, primarily Millennium and Access
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Re-balancing of Total Revenue
 Beginning in FY2028, NSHE must replace one-time funding from AB568 to avoid 

major budget gaps.

 Student fees are the primary revenue source other than General Fund 
appropriation in the state-supported operating budgets.

 Outside the state budget, non-state revenues must cover staff and operating 
costs without state support for salaries or benefits, making it harder to stay 
competitive.

 Total funding is below average for NSHE institutions, and because of the System’s 
commitment to affordability, tuition and fees are further below peers than the 
gap in state support, widening the funding gap and limiting resources to support 
students and faculty.
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September Outcome - Next Steps
Gather and consider student, faculty, and Board 

feedback following the September meeting.

Finalize review of required fee increases to replace 
non-recurring AB 568 funding.

Confirm approach (uniform vs. differentiated) and 
phase-in options.

Return to the Board in December with a 
recommendation for action.
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Chancellor’s ad hoc Committee
 Following the presentation provided at the September quarterly Board of 

Regents meeting, the Chancellor convened an ad hoc committee to recommend 
action on fee increases.

 Membership included 3 student representatives, 2 institution presidents, 2 
institution business officers, and 3 student services/at-large members. All 
institutions had at least one representative on the Committee.

 Charged with evaluating recommendations prepared by the institutions’ 
business officers and making a recommendation to the Chancellor to be brought 
to the Board of Regents for consideration at the December quarterly Board 
meeting.
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Summary of Committee Considerations
 4 Committee Meetings

 Deliberations included review of Business Officer proposals

 Consistent fee increase to both registration fees and NRT

 Maintain consistency within tiers and maintain consistency between NSU 
undergraduate rates and 2-year institutions upper division rates

 No change to Access set-aside policy (10% and 15% of registration fees)

 Institutions advised they would postpone/suspend pursuing credit card fee
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Campus Communications
 After the September Board meeting through November, the Chancellor visited 

all institutions, conducting listening sessions and meetings with student 
government organizations.

 Institution Presidents and Business Officers also attended student government 
organizations to discuss this fee increase proposal in addition to the other 
‘routine’ fee proposals normally brought forward to the December quarterly 
Board meeting. 
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Committee Recommendation
 In accordance with the provisions of the Predictable Pricing Program, which 

allows for an additional fee increase in the event of an emergency or extreme 
circumstances, the Committee recommends registration fee and non-resident 
tuition fee increases of HEPI+ as follows:

 The Committee recommends continuing the existing Board policy for distributing 
10% and 15% of registration fee revenue to student financial assistance.

 The Committee recommends maintaining consistency in fees within tiers and 
maintaining parity between NSU undergraduate fees and community college 
upper division fees.

Institution AY 2026-27 AY 2027-28 AY 2028-29
UNLV, UNR, NSU 3.0% 4.0% 5.0%
CSN, GBC, TMCC, WNC (lower division) 2.0% 3.0% 4.0%
CSN, GBC, TMCC, WNC (upper division) 3.0% 4.0% 5.0%
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SHEF Benchmark: 4-Year Net Tuition per FTE
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State Higher Education Finance Report Figure 4.1 data – FY24

Actual AY 2024-25
Adjusted for Proposed Fee Increase
WICHE Average

Inclusive of the 
impact of the 
proposed 12% 
fee increase, 
Nevada’s 4-
year institutions 
remain very 
competitively 
priced 
compared to 
the national 
average.
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SHEF Benchmark: 2-Year Net Tuition per FTE
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State Higher Education Finance Report Figure 4.1 data—FY24

Actual AY 2024-25
Adjusted for Proposed Fee Increase
WICHE Average

Inclusive of the 
impact of the 
proposed 9% 
fee increase for 
lower-division 
students, 
Nevada’s 2-
year institutions 
remain 
comparable to 
the national 
average of their 
peers.
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WICHE Benchmark: 4-Year Tuition and Fees
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Fall 2024 (FY25) Average In-State Resident Tuition and Mandatory Fees (unreduced)

Inclusive of the impact 
of the proposed 12% 
fee increase, NSU 
remains 2nd most 
affordable compared 
to WICHE state 
averages and UNLV 
and UNR remain 3% 
below WICHE average

Source: Western Interstate Commission on Higher Education (WICHE), Tuition and Fees in Public Higher Education in the West 2024-25

Actual AY 2024-25
Adjusted for Proposed Fee Increase
WICHE Average
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WICHE Benchmark: 2-Year Tuition and Fees
Fall 2024 (FY25) Average In-State Resident Tuition and Mandatory Fees (unreduced)
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of the proposed 9% 
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Source: Western Interstate Commission on Higher Education (WICHE), Tuition and Fees in Public Higher Education in the West 2024-25
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Adjusted for Proposed Fee Increase
WICHE Average
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WICHE Benchmark R-1: Undergraduate 
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Adjusted to reflect the 
full impact of the 
proposed 12% fee 
increase, UNLV and UNR 
would have been 5th and 
7th most affordable of 
the 27 WICHE peer 
institutions and still 
18+% below the median 
of the peer group
Source: Western Interstate 
Commission on Higher 
Education (WICHE), Tuition and 
Fees in Public Higher Education 
in the West 2024-25

Actual AY 2024-25
Adjusted for Proposed Fee Increase
WICHE Average

Fall 2024 (FY25) Average In-State Resident Tuition and Mandatory Fees (unreduced)
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WICHE Benchmark R-1: Graduate 

Adjusted to reflect the 
full impact of the 
proposed fee 12% fee 
increase, UNLV and UNR 
would have been 4th and 
6th most affordable of 
the 27 WICHE peer 
institutions and still 
27+% below the median 
of the peer group
Source: Western Interstate 
Commission on Higher 
Education (WICHE), Tuition and 
Fees in Public Higher Education 
in the West 2024-25

Actual AY 2024-25
Adjusted for Proposed Fee Increase
WICHE Average

Fall 2024 (FY25) Average In-State Resident Tuition and Mandatory Fees (unreduced)

(BOARD OF REGENTS 12/04/25 & 12/05/25) Ref. BOR-23b, Page 18 of 21



Projected Additional Revenue – FY2028
FY 2028 PROJECTED REVENUE GENERATED BY PROPOSED

ADDITIONAL FEE INCREASE First Year 2027-29 Biennium

Undergraduate 
Registration Fee

Graduate 
Registration Fee

Non-Resident 
Tuition Total

AB568 One-Shot 
Funds

Fee Increase vs. 
Expiring Funding

UNLV $    8,991,196 1,351,874 2,260,949 $  12,604,019 $ 11,790,472 $       813,547 
UNR 6,242,078 718,286 2,103,387 9,063,751 11,220,998 (2,157,247)
NSU 1,571,677 25,929 41,906 1,639,512 536,113 1,103,400 
CSN 2,568,311 -   189,464 2,757,775 2,666,316 91,459 
GBC 271,035 -   23,721 294,756 204,369 90,387 
TMCC 746,950 -   97,257 844,207 521,629 322,578 
WNC 153,336 -   8,598 161,934 112,173 49,761 
Total $ 20,544,583 2,096,089 4,725,281 $ 27,365,954 $ 27,052,069 $       313,885 

The proposed additional fee increase is projected to generate sufficient revenue to 
replace expiring AB568 bridge funds in FY2028 for all institutions except UNR.

(BOARD OF REGENTS 12/04/25 & 12/05/25) Ref. BOR-23b, Page 19 of 21



Projected Additional Revenue FY2029
FY 2029 PROJECTED REVENUE GENERATED BY PROPOSED

 ADDITIONAL FEE INCREASE
Fully Implemented - Remaining 

Unfunded FY24/FY25 COLA

Undergraduate 
Registration Fee

Graduate 
Registration Fee

Non-Resident 
Tuition Total

Continuing 
Unfunded

Ongoing 
(Shortfall) After 

Proposal
UNLV $  16,099,962 2,420,714 4,048,536 $  22,569,212 $ 16,724,006 $    5,845,206 
UNR 11,177,292 1,286,189 3,766,401 16,229,882 15,543,087 686,795 
NSU 2,761,546 46,339 73,429 2,881,315 1,135,782 1,745,533 
CSN 4,797,538 -   353,691 5,151,229 5,325,235 (174,006)
GBC 507,380 -   44,406 551,786 695,214 (143,428)
TMCC 1,390,224 -   181,014 1,571,238 1,465,900 105,338 
WNC 285,086 -   15,985 301,071 462,506 (161,435)
Total $ 37,019,028 3,753,242 8,483,462 $ 49,255,733 $ 41,351,730 $   7,904,003 

Upon full implementation in FY2029, the estimated revenue generated by the proposed 
additional fee increase is sufficient to generally offset the ongoing unfunded FY24 and 
FY25 salary adjustments for the state-supported operating budgets.
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Questions
Chris Viton

Vice Chancellor for Budget and Finance
and Chief Financial Officer

Nevada System of Higher Education
cviton@nshe.nevada.edu
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